applications for topping up odd-lot holdings to whole lot holdings. The following table sets forth
the details of excess applications validly received:

Number of
valid excess
applications

Total number
of excess Rights

Shares applied for

Total number
of excess Rights
Shares allotted

Approximate
percentage of

allocation based on
the total number
of excess Rights

Shares applied for

15 111,972,769 99,307,792 88.69%

5

Use of proceeds

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$30.54 million, and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting all relevant expenses in relation to the Rights Issue
are approximately HK$28.74 million. The Company currently intends to apply the net proceeds
for further development and expansion of the advertising e-commerce platform as set out in the
Prospectus.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

(Note 2)

Mr. Liu Guanzhou (Note 1) 37,000,000 29.07 269,459,000 70.58

Offeror and parties acting in
concert with him 37,000,000 29.07 269,459,000 70.58

Mr. Zhang Dong 14,356,595 11.28 14,356,595 3.76
Other public Shareholders 75,907,405 59.65 97,976,405 25.66

Total 127,264,000 100.00 381,792,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu Guanzhou is the chairman of the Board and an executive director of the Company.

2. The number of Shares shown is based on the allocation ratio of Rights Shares under valid application of excess
Rights Shares submitted. The final allotment may be slightly different due to the allocation of Rights Shares
allotted to HKSCC Nominees Limited by HKSCC amongst CCASS participants that have validly applied for
excess Rights Shares.

3. Certain percentages included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Despatch of share certificates for Rights Shares and refund cheques